

No. 19-351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, a foreign state,
and STIFTUNG PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE
HOLOCAUST ART RESTITUTION PROJECT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HOLOCAUST ART RESTITUTION
PROJECT, INC.
10985 Washita Drive
Kingston, OK 73439

PIERRE CIRIC, ESQ.
THE CIRIC LAW FIRM, PLLC
335 East 14th Street
Suite # 1171
New York, NY 10009-9306
(212) 260-6090
pciric@ciriclawfirm.com

*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE D.C. COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION CONFERS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITIONER IN THIS CASE	7
A. Reliance on the <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> precedent was correct because it accurately demonstrated the scope of the expropriation exception ...	7
B. The <i>Simon</i> decision is consistent with Congress’s position when it passed the “Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act” in 2016	11
II. PETITIONERS AND THE SOLICITOR GENERAL ARE INCORRECT IN ASSERTING THAT THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THEIR EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE OPPOSITE RESULT	12
A. Contrary to Petitioners’ and the Solicitor General’s contention, there is no “consensus view” regarding the expropriation exception	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ and the Solicitor General’s position is not supported by the record they present.....	14
C. Contrary to Petitioners’ and the Solicitor General’s assertions, the Restatement of Foreign Relations Law of the United States does not foreclose the possibility that domestic takings violate international law.....	17
III. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DECLINED TO ADOPT THE NARROW READING OF THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION WHICH PETITIONERS AND THE SOLICITOR GENERAL SUPPORT	19
IV. PETITIONERS’ POSITION WOULD RESULT IN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND INEQUITABLE ACCESS TO U.S. COURTS	20
V. OVERTURNING THE D.C. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE POLICY OF MULTIPLE CONGRESSIONAL ACTS, AS WELL AS THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S POSITION ON HOLOCAUST-ERA RESTITUTION POLICY	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	14
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich Payne</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017)	4, 5, 19
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	5, 22
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	21
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7, 11
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	4, 13, 23
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	2, 3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(A)-(3)(C).....	12
Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Im- munity Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 114-319, 130 Stat. 11618 (2016)	11
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998)	5, 6, 9, 18, 23
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Act, Pub. L. No. 115-171 (2018)	6, 23, 24, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Fed. Republic of Germany, et al. v. Alan Philipps, et al.</i> , Nos. 19-351, 19-520 (U.S. May 26, 2020)	11
Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and its Annex: Regulations Concerning the Laws and Customs of War on Land, The Hague, Oct. 18, 1907, https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/ihl/INTRO/195	17, 18
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Genocide Convention), art. 2, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 19-20 (1976).....	15
Holocaust Era Assets Conference, Terezin Declaration (2009).....	23, 24
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>The Faustian Bargain: The Art World in Nazi Germany</i> (2000).....	20
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	13
Office of the Special Envoy for Holocaust Issues, <i>Just Act Report</i> (2020).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Fed. Republic of Germany, et al. v. Alan Philipps, et al.</i> , Nos. 19-351, 19-520 (U.S. May 26, 2020)	11
Raphael Lemkin, <i>Genocide – A Modern Crime</i> , Vol. 9, No. 4 <i>FREE WORLD</i> (New York) 39-43 (1945).....	9
Raphael Lemkin, <i>Genocide</i> , Vol. 15, No. 2 <i>American Scholar</i> 227 (1946)	9
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 (1987).....	10
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 712 (1987).....	17, 18
Robert M. W. Kempner, <i>Who Was Expatriated by Hitler: An Evidence Problem in Administrative Law</i> , 90 U. Pa. L. Rev. 824 (1942).....	20
